

No. 16-980

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,  
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,  
AND LARRY HARMON,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\*  
State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT  
Principal Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
eric.murphy@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Most States Traditionally Relied On The Failure To Vote To Maintain The Rolls .....	2
B. Congress Passed The NVRA And HAVA To Increase Registrations, But Decrease The Number Of Ineligible Registrants.....	6
C. Ohio Has Long Conducted Two List- Maintenance Processes .....	10
D. A District Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Suit, But The Sixth Circuit Reversed .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The NVRA Authorizes Ohio’s Supplemental Process .....	19
A. The Failure-To-Vote Clause And Confirmation Procedure Permit States To Send Notices To Nonvoters.....	19

1. Nonvoting must be a proximate cause of removal under the Failure-To-Vote Clause.....	19
2. A failure to respond to a notice under Ohio’s Supplemental Process breaks any proximate-cause connection between nonvoting and removal .....	23
<i>a. The Failure-To-Vote Clause fits with the Confirmation Procedure because the failure to respond to a notice is the sole proximate cause of removal....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>b. Congress would not have used hidden implications to restrict the States’ authority over confirmation notices .....</i>	<i>27</i>
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Reading Conflicts With The Failure-To-Vote Clause And The NVRA As A Whole.....	29
II. HAVA Confirms That The NVRA Permits Ohio’s Supplemental Process .....	35
A. HAVA Clarified That States May Send Notices To Nonvoters Under The Confirmation Procedure.....	35
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Obviated HAVA’s Text And Purpose.....	39
III. Substantive Canons Of Construction Confirm That The NVRA Permits Ohio’s Supplemental Process.....	46
A. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Applies To The NVRA.....	46

B. The Clear-Statement Rule Supports The Validity Of Ohio's Supplemental Process .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58
APPENDIX	
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	1a
52 U.S.C. § 21083 .....	11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	44
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	43
<i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds by Arcia v. Fla.</i> <i>Sec'y of State</i> , 746 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep.</i> <i>Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	55, 56
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) .....	43
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	21
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.</i> <i>for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	22
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	54, 55
<i>Breeden v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 646 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22

<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	23
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) .....	21
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	53
<i>Butterfield v. Forrester</i> , 103 Eng. Rep. 926 (K.B. 1809) .....	24
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 29 Mass. 485 (1832).....	52
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	48
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	46
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Vélez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	38, 39, 45
<i>Colter v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 1305 (Mass. 1988) .....	25
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	33
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	47
<i>Cruz-Mendez v. Isu/Ins. Servs.</i> , 722 A.2d 515 (N.J. 1999) .....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	25, 26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	42



<i>Daggett v. Hudson</i> , 3 N.E. 538 (Ohio 1885) .....	5
<i>Dells v. Kennedy</i> , 49 Wis. 555 (1880) .....	52
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	24, 31
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	52
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	23
<i>Duprey v. Anderson</i> , 518 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1974) .....	52
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	41
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	51, 55
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	26
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	37, 40
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	47, 48
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	27

<i>Grand T. R. Co. v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408 (1892) .....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	54
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	21, 26
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	24, 28
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	22, 23, 31
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016) .....	33, 35
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) .....	28
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	43
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	27
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	21
<i>Lincoln v. Hapgood</i> , 11 Mass. 350 (1814) .....	51
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	38
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	42
<i>Md. Green Party v. Md. Bd. of Elections</i> , 832 A.2d 214 (Md. 2003) .....	52

<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	22
<i>Mich. State UAW Cmty. Action Program Council v. Sec’y of State</i> , 198 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 1972).....	52
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	42
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E. 221 (Ind. 1890) .....	3, 52, 53
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	46
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	46
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	21
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	51
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	54
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	43

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	41
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	36, 41
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	41
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	21
<i>Simms v. Cty. Ct. of Kanawha Cty.</i> , 61 S.E.2d 849 (W. Va. 1950).....	52
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	52
<i>State ex rel. Cothren v. Lean</i> , 9 Wis. 279 (1859) .....	51
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	2, 51, 56
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) .....	53
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	56
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014) .....	36
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	49

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	32
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	48
<i>White v. Cty. Comm'rs Multnomah Cty.</i> , 10 P. 484 (Or. 1886) .....	52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	27
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	6

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

### Federal

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	47
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	47
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4 .....	53
U.S. Const. amend. XV, XIX, XXIV, XXVI.....	47
U.S. Const. amend. XVII .....	47
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107- 252, 116 Stat. 1666 .....	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1.....	48
2 U.S.C. § 7.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3) .....	6

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) .....	28
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20502(1)-(2) .....	53
52 U.S.C. §§ 20504-20506 .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3) .....	6, 33, 34, 35
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) .....	8, 28
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A) .....	20
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) .....	7, 37
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(A) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(i) .....	8, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii) .....	8, 24
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2) .....	8, 25, 28
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A) .....	8, 25
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) .....	9, 38
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>State</u></b>	
Ala. Code § 17-4-30(a) .....	57
Alaska Stat. § 15.07.130(b) (Lexis 1993) .....	4

Ark. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	53
Ark. Const. amend. 39 .....	53
Ark. Const. amend. 51 § 11(a)(1) (Lexis 1991) .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-224(3), (6) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 1704 (1991) .....	4
Del. Const. art. V, § 2.....	53
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.081(1)-(2) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	53
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-231(b) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-17(a) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-435 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
1819 Ill. Laws 90.....	50
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/4-17, 5/5-24, 5/6- 58 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 3-7-9-1, 3-7-9-2, 3-7-9-3, 3-7-9-5 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
Iowa Code Ann. § 48.31 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
Md. Code Ann. Art. 33 § 3-20(a) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. §§ 168.509, 168.513 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 201.171 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-159 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-401 (Lexis 1993).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-69 (Lexis 1993).....	4
1871 N.J. Laws 53.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:31-5, 19:31-15 (Lexis 1993) .....	4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31-15 .....	56
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-28 (Lexis 1993).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-406 (Consol. 1993) .....	4
1787 N.Y. Laws 371 .....	50
1839 N.Y. Laws 363.....	50
1915 Neb. Laws 382.....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 293.540, 293.545 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Ohio Const. art. V, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
82 Ohio Laws 232 (1885) .....	5
113 Ohio Laws 307 (1929) .....	5
137 Ohio Laws 305 (1977) .....	5
144 Ohio Laws 5517 (1992) .....	5
145 Ohio Laws 2516, 2543-44, 2565 (1994) .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21 (1993).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(Q) .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.15(H).....	35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.20 .....	57
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(A)(7).....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(B)(1).....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(D) .....	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 4-120.2 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
Or. Const. art. II, § 2(c).....	53
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 623-40, 951-38 (Lexis 1993) .....	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-10-1(b) (Lexis 1993).....	4



S.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-3-20, 7-3-30 (Westlaw 1993) .....	4
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 12-4-19, 12-4-19.1 (Lexis 1993).....	4
S.D. Const. art. VII, § 2 .....	53
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(a)(3), (b) (Lexis 1993) .....	4
Utah Code Ann. § 20-2-24(1)(b) (Lexis 1992).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 24.1-59 (Lexis 1992) .....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2150(d)(3)-(4) (Lexis 1993) ...	4
W. Va. Code § 3-2-3 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29.10.080 (Lexis 1993).....	4
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 6.50(1) (Lexis 1993).....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-3-115(a)(1), 22-3-116 (Lexis 1993).....	4

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	20, 39
57B Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 881 .....	25
<i>Chambers Dictionary of Phrasal Verbs</i> (1996) .....	20
<i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> (15th ed. 2003) .....	20
138 Cong. Rec. 17,965-66 (1992) .....	49, 51
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1888).....	25
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	51
Robert J. Dinkin, <i>Voting in Provincial America</i> (1977).....	50

Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (13th ed. 1768).....	48
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983) .....	28
Elections Assistance Comm'n, <i>Nat'l Mail Voter Registration Form</i> .....	34
Electronic Registration Information Center, Inc., <i>ERIC: Summary of Membership Guidelines and Procedures</i> .....	57
FEC, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Administration of Elections for Federal Office 1997-1998, A Report to the 106th Congress</i> (June 30, 1999) ....	38
FEC, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Administration of Elections for Federal Office 1999-2000, A Report to the 107th Congress</i> (June 30, 2001) ....	38
FEC, <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act: A Report to State and Local Election Officials on Problems and Solutions Discovered 1995-1996</i> (Mar. 1998).....	8, 36
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	49
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	55
Joseph P. Harris, Nat'l Mun. League, <i>Model Registration System</i> (2d ed. 1931).....	3
Joseph P. Harris, Nat'l Mun. League, <i>Model Registration System</i> (4th ed. 1954) .....	3, 4
Joseph P. Harris, <i>Registration of Voters in the United States</i> (1929) .....	2, 3

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) .....	6, 27, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002) .....	37
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773) .....	48
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (2000) .....	2
<i>McGraw-Hill's Dictionary of Am. Idioms and Phrasal Verbs</i> (2005) .....	20
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003) .....	39
Nat'l Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process</i> (Aug. 2001) .....	3
<i>New Oxford Am. Dictionary</i> (2001) .....	20
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1911) .....	49
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) .....	4, 29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	48
U.S. Postal Serv., Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Strategies for Reducing Undeliverable as Addressed Mail</i> (2015) .....	56
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the H. Comm. on H. Admin.</i> , 103d Cong. 173 (Jan. 26, 1993) .....	29
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the Am. Language</i> (2d coll. ed. 1986) .....	34
